

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01932-TJK

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Defendants’ Appeal Raises Serious Legal Questions About Federal Jurisdiction Over Climate Change-Related Claims. 6

 II. Defendants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. 15

 III. The Balance of Harms Tilts Sharply in Defendants’ Favor. 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....7, 4

Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)6

Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)2

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....1, 3

Chevron Corp. v. Cnty. of San Mateo,
No. 22A196 (U.S.)2, 3

Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson,
2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017).....10, 11

City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.,
2021 WL 2000469 (D. Md. May 19, 2021).....11

City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.,
2022 WL 15523629 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2022)2

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....7

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....1, 7, 8, 5

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
2022 WL 14151421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2022).....4

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv. v. Mnuchin,
2020 WL 3791874 (D.D.C. July 7, 2020).....5

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....7

Dalton v. Walgreen Co.,
2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013)10, 11

Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.,
2022 WL 605822 (D. Del. Feb. 8, 2022)3, 8, 12

Delisle v. Speedy Cash,
2019 WL 7755931 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2019)6

Forty Six Hundred LLC v. Cadence Educ., LLC,
15 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021).....4, 9

In re Friedman,
2011 WL 1193470 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2011)6

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)10

Hiken v. Dep’t of Def.,
2012 WL 1030091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2012).....8

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....2

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....6, 7

Jefferson County v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....6

Jograg v. Enter. Servs., LLC,
270 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2017)7

Jones v. John Crane-Houdaille, Inc.,
2012 WL 1197391 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2012)7

K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office, LLC,
951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....6

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Serco Inc.,
39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014)5

Leiva-Perez v. Holder,
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Norton,
2007 WL 9771122 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2007).....5

Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute,
2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021)3, 8, 8, 9

Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....2

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....6, 11

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp. Int'l, LLC,
2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)4, 8, 10

Nw. Airlines v. E.E.O.C.,
1980 WL 4650 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 1980)6

In re Pacific Fertility Ctr. Litig.,
2019 WL 2635539 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2019)6

Population Institute v. McPherson,
797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)5

Providence Journal Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)8

Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson,
2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013).....10, 11

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.,
No. 22A233 (U.S.)2

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)2, 5

Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin,
984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)11

Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.,
474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)2

United States v. Real Prop. & Improv. Located at 2366 San Pablo Ave., Berkeley, Cal.,
2015 WL 525711 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2015)11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2, 3, 5, 7

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(a), 1332(d), 1441(a), 1442(a), 1446, 1453(b), and 1367(a).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1447.....1, 8

43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David C. Thompson & Melanie F. Wachtell, *An Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari
Petition Procedures: The Call for Response and the Call for the Views of the Solicitor
General*, 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237, 274 (2009)3

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 6-163 (11th ed. 2019)4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....5

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....4
